
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 2 August 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Tom Landell Mills St. Margaret's;

Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;
Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;
Councillor Jennifer Pegg Northfield Brook;
Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;
Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;
Councillor Marie Tidball Hinksey Park;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  16/01290/FUL: NORTH OXFORD GARAGE LTD, WOLVERCOTE 

ROUNDABOUT, WOODSTOCK ROAD, OX2 8JP
11 - 18

Site address: North Oxford Garage Limited Wolvercote 
Roundabout Woodstock Road Oxford

Proposal: Refurbishment to existing BMW dealership 
including the construction of a new Motorrad 
entrance on the East elevation, a new 
construction to the North of the site to comprise 
of new wash bay and valeting facilities. The 
internal layout is to be rearranged to suit new 
BMW and Motorrad corporate standards with the 
associated external works to the site to suit the 
internal layout changes. (Appendix 1 site plan)

Officer recommendation: That the West Area Planning Committee 
resolves to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and legal agreement:

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Surface Water Drainage 
5. No external lighting 
6. Construction Traffic Management Plan

Legal Agreement: A CIL contribution will be required.

4  77-83 IFFLEY ROAD 85 AND 87 IFFLEY ROAD AND STOCKMORE 
HOUSE STOCKMORE STREET OXFORD OXFORDSHIRE OX4 1EG 
(16/01468/FUL)

19 - 32

Site address: 77-83 Iffley Road 85 And 87 Iffley Road And 
Stockmore House Stockmore Street Oxford 
Oxfordshire OX4 1EG

Proposal: Alterations to existing buildings on Iffley Road 
frontage and improvements to provide main 



entrance to student accommodation, rear 
extensions and staircases. Alterations and 
extension to Stockmore House, Stockmore Street 
to provide additional study/bedrooms, alterations 
to existing access to Stockmore Street, parking 
space for disabled persons and servicing. 
Alterations to bin storage area and cycle 
parking.(Appendix 1 site plan)

Officer recommendation: That the West Area Planning Committee 
resolves to REFUSE planning permission for the reasons stated in the 
report.

5  18 HAWKSWELL GARDENS: 15/02352/FUL 33 - 44
Site address: 18 Hawkswell Gardens Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 7EX

Proposal: Erection of 3 x 6 bedrooms dwellinghouses (Use 
Class C3). Provision of car parking spaces, private 
amenity space, bins and cycle stores (site plan 
appendix 1)

Officer recommendation: That the West Area Planning Committee 
resolves to REFUSE the planning application for the reasons stated in 
the report.

6  LAND ADJACENT TO 30A UNION ST: 15/03633/FUL 45 - 60
Site address: Land Adjacent 30A Union Street, Oxford;

Proposal: Erection of 2 storey side extension to No. 30A 
Union Street to create 1 x 3-bed semi-detached 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of private 
amenity space, bin and cycle store;

Officer recommendation: That the West Area Planning Committee 
resolves to REMOVE the requirement for an affordable housing 
contribution.

7  55 SUNNINGWELL ROAD OXFORD OXFORDSHIRE OX1 4SZ 
(16/00746/FUL)

61 - 66

Site address: 55 Sunningwell Road, Oxford, OX1 4SZ

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension. Formation of 
decking area and steps at the rear (Appendix 1 site 
plan).

Officer recommendation: That the West Area Planning Committee 
resolves to APPROVE the planning application subject to the following 
conditions:



1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified 
4. Flooding 

8  118 SOUTHFIELD ROAD: 16/01026/FUL 67 - 74
Site Address: 118 Southfield Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1PA

Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House 
in Multiple Occupation (Use class C4) for 5 persons

Officer Recommendation: to approve the application subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Bin and bike stores.

9  MINUTES 75 - 78
Minutes from the meeting of 12 July 2016.

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2016 are approved as a true and accurate record.

10  FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS
Applications for consideration by the committee at future meetings are 
listed for information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. This 
is not a definitive list: applications may be added to or deleted from this 
list.

 15/01601/FUL: 26 Norham Gardens 
 15/03524/FUL: Oxford Spires Four Pillars Hotel, Abingdon Road  
 16/00391/FUL: 24 Rosamund Road    
 16/00791/FUL: 1 Richmond Road  
 16/00684/FUL: Old School, Upper Wolvercote  
 16/00470/FUL: 1A Cranham Street:  
 16/00068/FUL & 16/00069/LBC: Grove House, Iffley Turn 
 16/01530/CT3: Tennis Courts, Pegasus
[...]
and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. 
The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

10. Members should not: 
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until the 
reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.

a)
b)

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee

2nd August 2016

Application Number: 16/01290/FUL

Decision Due by: 6th September 2016

Proposal: Refurbishment to existing BMW dealership including the 
construction of a new Motorrad entrance on the East 
elevation, a new construction to the North of the site to 
comprise of new wash bay and valeting facilities. The 
internal layout is to be rearranged to suit new BMW and 
Motorrad corporate standards with the associated external 
works to the site to suit the internal layout changes. 
(Appendix 1 site plan)

Site Address: North Oxford Garage Limited Wolvercote Roundabout 
Woodstock Road Oxford

Ward: Wolvercote Ward

Agent: Lorna Griffiths Applicant: Mr Le Fevre

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant 
planning permission for the following reasons:

Reasons for Approval

 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the 
[...]
sidered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 16/01290/FUL

Contact Officer: Robert Fowler
Extension: 2104
Date: 19th July 2016

16



Appendix 1 
 
16/01290/FUL – North Oxford Garage Limited 

 
 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 

 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee

2nd August 2016

Application Number: 16/01468/FUL

Decision Due by: 31st August 2016

Proposal: Alterations to existing buildings on Iffley Road frontage and 
improvements to provide main entrance to student 
accommodation, rear extensions and staircases. Alterations 
and extension to Stockmore House, Stockmore Street to 
provide additional study/bedrooms, alterations to existing 
access to Stockmore Street, parking space for disabled 
persons and servicing. Alterations to bin storage area and 
cycle parking.(Appendix 1 site plan)

Site Address: 77-83 Iffley Road 85 And 87 Iffley Road And Stockmore 
House Stockmore Street Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1EG

Ward: St Marys Ward

Agent: Mr Nik Lyzba Applicant: St Hilda's College, Oxford

Recommendation: West Area Planning Committee is recommended to REFUSE 
planning permission for the following reasons:

1. The proposed extension at the rear of the 77-83 and 85-87 Iffley Road would, 
by virtue of its visual prominence and unsympathetic design have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of Stockmore Street and 
Iffley Road. The proposed development's bulky design and flat roof would 
introduce a discordant feature at the rear of the terrace. The development fails 
to preserve or enhance the St Clement's and Iffley Road Conservation Area 
and would be harmful to the character, appearance and special significance of 
the Conservation Area. The development is therefore contrary to Policy CP1, 
CP8, CP10 and HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS18 of 
the Core Strategy (2011).

2. The proposed development would result in the loss of vegetation on the site; 
notably an existing magnolia tree. There are no proposals to provide 
replacement planting which would otherwise maintain the verdant appearance 
of the site. The leafy appearance of the St Clement's and Iffley Road 
Conservation Area is an important aspect of the area's character, appearance 
and special significance. The failure to provide adequate landscaping whilst 
removing trees on the site would mean that the development would have a 
negative impact on the character, appearance and special significance and 
the development is therefore contrary to Policy CP1, HE7 and NE16 of the 

19

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy (2011).

Legal Agreement and CIL
No legal agreement would be required but a CIL contribution would be required if 
plannin
[...]
verall form of the development would, combined with its 
prominent siting be a discordant and unsuitable addition to the 
streetscene.

21.Further to the above, the proposed development would as a result of its 
poor design have a detrimental impact on the character, appearance and 
special significance of the St Clements and Iffley Road Conservation Area. 
This part of the Conservation Area contains buildings of varying 
architectural styles and quality but the overall mix of development has 
given rise to a distinct and special quality of environment. 77-83 and 85-87 
Iffley Road are Victorian Terrace properties which have a traditional 
pitched roof and some interesting brick detailing. The proposed 
development does not respect this context and Officers consider that the 
development would fail to harmonise with the existing development on site 
and would detract from the overall character and appearance of the area; 
having an overall negative appearance on the Conservation Area. Officers 
therefore recommend that the development fails to preserve or enhance 
the appearance of the Conservation Area and the development is contrary 
to Policy HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016.

22.Officers have had regard to the overall visual prominence of the 
development and consider that this is a factor that has been particularly 
concerning in terms of giving rise to the unacceptability of the scheme. 
Following the submission of the scheme Officers recommended that the 
proposed extension be set back from Stockmore Street which would 
decrease the prominence of the extension and provide an opportunity to 
provide landscaping to soften the impact of the development. Providing 
landscaping would also ameliorate the loss of the magnolia tree (as 
discussed in paragraph 25 below). Some minor changes have been 
provided, these feature as the amended plans that now form the basis of 
the application. However, the setting back of the extension by 450mm and 
the small decreas
[...]
sing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

28



REPORT

community safety.

Background Papers: 16/01468/FUL

Contact Officer: Robert Fowler
Extension: 2104
Date: 21st July 2016

29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Appendix 1 
 
16/01468/FUL – 77-83 and 85-87 Iffley Road and Stockmore House 

 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 

 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee

2nd August 2016

Application Number: 15/02352/FUL

Decision Due by: 31st August 2016

Proposal: Erection of 3 x 6 bedrooms dwellinghouses (Use Class C3). 
Provision of car parking spaces, private amenity space, bins 
and cycle stores (site plan appendix 1) 

Site Address: 18 Hawkswell Gardens Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 7EX

Ward: Summertown Ward

Agent: Mr James Corris Applicant: Mr & Mrs Racy

Application Called in – by Councillors Gant, Gotch, Wade and Fooks for the 
following reasons - overdevelopment, the houses being considerably larger than 
those surrounding, and in relation to the plot; and on the grounds of difficulty of 
access to the site, both during construction and for future occupants.

Recommendation:

APPLICATION BE REFUSED

For the following reasons:

1 The application site area exceeds 0.25ha; on sites of this size it is a requirement 
to provide 50% of dwellings as affordable housing or in some circumstances to 
make a contribution towards the provision of affordable housing unless a lack of 
viability can be successfully demonstrated. These proposals fail to provide on-
site affordable housing and there is no agreement in place to make a financial 
contribution towards the provision of affordable housing. There has also been no 
evidence to suggest that if a contribution (either financial or on-site provision) 
were made that the site would not be viable. As a result, the development fails to 
meet the requirements of Policy CS24 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and 
Policy HP3 of the Sites and Housing Plan (2013).

2 The development fails to provide the most efficient use of land; having taken into 
account the density of development proposed and the capacity of the site. The 
development is therefore contrary to Policy CP6 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-
2016.

Main Local Plan Policies:

33

Agenda Item 5



REPORT

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

Core Strategy

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS11_ - Flooding
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS13_ - Supporting access to new development
CS17_ - Infrastructure and developer contributions
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS23_ - Mix of housing

Sites and Housing Plan

HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes
HP3_ - Affordable Homes from Large Housing Sites
HP4_ - Affordable Homes from Small Sites
HP9_ - Design, Character and Context
HP10_ - Developing on residential gardens
HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes
HP12_ - Indoor Space
HP13_ - Outdoor Space
HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight
HP15_ - Residential cycle parking
HP16_ - Residential car parking

Other Material Considerations:
National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant
[...]
ceptable in planning 
terms.

2. Conclusion:

2.1. The requirement for a legal agreement for a contribution towards affordable 
housing does not meet the tests in national planning policy for the seeking of 
developer contributions due to the provisions of Policy HP4 of the Sites and 
Housing not applying to the proposed development in this instance.

2.2. Committee is therefore requested to remove the need for a legal agreement 
for a contribution towards affordable housing.

Human Rights Act 1998
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the 
owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of 
the First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by 
imposing conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to 
protect the rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in 
accordance with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable 
and proportionate.

46



Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998.  In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the 
promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 15/03633/FUL

Contact Officer: Matthew Watson
Date: 19th July 2016

47



Appendix 2 – Officers Report to 25th May 2016 West Area Planning 
Committee

West Area Planning Committee
25th May 2016

Application No: 15/03633/FUL;

Decision Due 
[...]
eld Road 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Crown Copyright and database right 2011 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 
© Crown  
Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 

 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 12 July 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Landell Mills (Vice-
Chair), Cook, Fooks, Iley-Williamson, Pegg, Price, Tanner and Tidball.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Mehdi Rezaie (Planning 
Team Leader), Sarah Stevens (Planning Service Transformation Consultant), 
Amy Ridding (Senior Conservation Officer) and Catherine Phythian (Committee 
Services Officer)

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Alex Hollingsworth (substitute Cllr 
Dan Iley-Williamson).

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

25. OXFORD CITY COUNCIL – HAMILTON ROAD (NO.1) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER, 2016

The Chair took this item first.

The Committee considered an application for the confirmation of a Tree 
Preservation Order at 68 Hamilton Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer presented the report.

Mr Peter Young and Ms Claire Goodson (property owners) addressed the 
Committee, explaining their desire to retain the tree and objecting to the need for 
a TPO.

The Committee acknowledged the commitment of the current property owners to 
safeguard the tree but concluded that the TPO would be a light touch protection 
measure to ensure the future preservation of a community amenity.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to confirm the Oxford City Council – Hamilton Road 
(No.1) Tree Preservation Order 2016 without modification.

75

Agenda Item 9



26. 16/00752/FUL: 9 CHALFONT RD

The Chair took this item next.

The Committee considered an application for the erection of part single, part two 
storey rear extension and the erection of single storey 
[...]
ting that this was a retrospective 
application for a listed building and that there was an associated enforcement 
case.

In debate the Committee noted the following points:
 the balustrade was in keeping with the spirit of Caudwell Castle
 there was no impact on neighbouring amenity

Notwithstanding the officer recommendation for refusal and on being put to the 
vote, the Committee resolved to grant planning permission for applications 
15/03464/FUL and 15/03465/LBC for the reasons noted above.

In reaching this decision the Committee did not condone the actions of the 
applicant in breaching normal development control rules and found no fault with 
the actions or advice of the Council officers involved.

28. 16/01511/FUL: 9 UNION STREET, OXFORD, OX4 1JP

The Committee considered an application for the erection of single-storey rear 
extension at 9 Union Street, Oxford, OX4 1JP.

The Planning Officer presented the report. He said that the report was before the 
Committee as the applicant was an employee of the Council.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/01511/FUL subject to the following conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified

29. PLANNING APPEALS 2016/17

The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during May 2016.

The Committee suggested that the report might be amended to include:
 an analysis of the “lessons to be learnt” from those appeals found against 

the Council
 a performance indicator that benchmarked the Council against other local 

authorities

77



30. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

31. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

32. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings and the intention to take the 
Network Rail applications at the meeting on 13 September 2016 and that there 
would be a public briefing on the technical issues scheduled in advance of that 
meeting.  

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm

78


	Agenda
	3 16/01290/FUL: North Oxford Garage Ltd, Wolvercote Roundabout, Woodstock Road, OX2 8JP
	Appendix 1 Site Plan - North Oxford Garage Limited - 16.01290.FUL

	4 77-83 Iffley Road 85 And 87 Iffley Road And Stockmore House Stockmore Street Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1EG (16/01468/FUL)
	Site Plan - 77-83 and 85-87 Iffley Road and Stockmore House (16.01468.FUL)

	5 18 Hawkswell Gardens: 15/02352/FUL
	Appendix 1 Site Plan 18 Hawkswell Gardens - 15.02352.FUL

	6 Land adjacent to 30A Union St: 15/03633/FUL
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan 30A Union Street

	7 55 Sunningwell Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX1 4SZ (16/00746/FUL)
	Appendix 1 55 Suningwell Road Site Plan

	8 118 Southfield Road: 16/01026/FUL
	16-01026-FUL 118 Southfield Road site plan

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 2 August 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Landell Mills (Vice-
Chair), Cook, Fooks, Pegg, Tidball, Coulter and Henwood.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Sarah Stevens (Planning 
Service Transformation Consultant), Mehdi Rezaie (Planning Team Leader), 
Robert Fowler (Principal Planner) and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services 
Officer)

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Price, Cllr Hollingsworth 
(substitute Cllr Henwood) and Cllr Tanner (substitute Cllr Coulter).

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

35. 16/01290/FUL: NORTH OXFORD GARAGE LTD, WOLVERCOTE 
ROUNDABOUT, WOODSTOCK ROAD, OX2 8JP

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for refurbishment to existing BMW dealership including the 
construction of a new Motorrad entrance on the East elevation, a new 
construction to the North of the site to comprise of new wash bay and valeting 
facilities at the North Oxford Garage Limited, Wolvercote Roundabout, 
Woodstock Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer presented the report and referred the Committee to the 
recommendation in paragraph 11 of the report to include a condition for a 
detailed landscaping scheme.

The Committee agreed to add further conditions to require a detailed 
landscaping scheme and to provide customer/staff cycle parking.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve planning application 16/01290/FUL at the 
North Oxford Garage Limited, Wolvercote Roundabout, Woodstock Road, 
Oxford subject to the following conditions, as amended below, and legal 



agreement for CIL contribution:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Surface Water Drainage 
5. No external lighting 
6. Construction Traffic Management Plan
7. Landscaping – detailed scheme prior to commencement
8. Cycle parking
Legal Agreement: A CIL contribution will be required.

36. 77-83 IFFLEY ROAD 85 AND 87 IFFLEY ROAD AND STOCKMORE 
HOUSE STOCKMORE STREET OXFORD OXFORDSHIRE OX4 1EG 
(16/01468/FUL)

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for alterations to existing buildings on Iffley Road frontage and 
improvements to provide main entrance to student accommodation, rear 
extensions and staircases; alterations and extension to Stockmore House to 
provide additional study/bedrooms; alterations to existing access to Stockmore 
Street, parking space for disabled persons and servicing; alterations to bin 
storage area and cycle parking at 77-83 Iffley Road 85 and 87 Iffley Road and 
Stockmore House, Stockmore Street, Oxford, OX4 1EG.

The Planning Officer presented the report.  He advised the Committee that he 
proposed to include a third reason for refusal in that the proposed development 
would fail to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the 
Conservation Area and although the harm would be less than substantial the 
public benefits of the proposal do not outweigh the harm identified.   

Mr Nick Lyzba (Agent) and Mr Paul Cooper (Architect) spoke in support of the 
application.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to refuse application 16/01468/FUL at 77-83 Iffley 
Road 85 And 87 Iffley Road And Stockmore House Stockmore Street Oxford 
Oxfordshire OX4 1EG for the following reasons:

1. The proposed extension at the rear of the 77-83 and 85-87 Iffley Road 
would, by virtue of its visual prominence and unsympathetic design have 
a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of Stockmore 
Street and Iffley Road. The proposed development's bulky design and flat 
roof would introduce a discordant feature at the rear of the terrace. The 
development fails to preserve or enhance the St Clement's and Iffley 



Road Conservation Area and would be harmful to the character, 
appearance and special significance of the Conservation Area. The 
development is therefore contrary to Policy CP1, CP8, CP10 and HE7 of 
the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy 
(2011).

2. The proposed development would result in the loss of vegetation on the 
site; notably an existing magnolia tree. There are no proposals to provide 
replacement planting which would otherwise maintain the verdant 
appearance of the site. The leafy appearance of the St Clement's and 
Iffley Road Conservation Area is an important aspect of the area's 
character, appearance and special significance. The failure to provide 
adequate landscaping whilst removing trees on the site would mean that 
the development would have a negative impact on the character, 
appearance and special significance and the development is therefore 
contrary to Policy CP1, HE7 and NE16 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-
2016 and Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy (2011).

3. The proposed development would amount to less than substantial harm to 
the St Clement’s and Iffley Road Conservation Area but there is 
insufficient public benefits arising from the proposals to justify the harm 
that would arise to the character, appearance and special significance of 
this designated heritage asset. The development is therefore contrary to 
Policy HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF).

37. 18 HAWKSWELL GARDENS: 15/02352/FUL

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 3 x 6 bedrooms dwellinghouses (Use Class C3); 
provision of car parking spaces, private amenity space, bins and cycle stores at 
18 Hawkswell Gardens, Oxford, OX2 7EX.

The application had been called in by Cllrs Gant, Gotch, Wade and Fooks.

The Planning Officer presented the report and briefed the Committee on the 
three additional consultation responses, received on the amended plans, which 
re-iterated objections already received and listed in the report. 

Mr Tim Del Nevo, a local resident representing the Hawkswell House Residents 
Association, spoke against the application.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to refuse application 15/12352/FUL at 18 Hawkswell 
Gardens, Oxford, OX2 7EX for the following reasons:
1. The application site area exceeds 0.25ha; on sites of this size it is a 

requirement to provide 50% of dwellings as affordable housing or in some 
circumstances to make a contribution towards the provision of affordable 



housing unless a lack of viability can be successfully demonstrated. These 
proposals fail to provide on-site affordable housing and there is no 
agreement in place to make a financial contribution towards the provision of 
affordable housing. There has also been no evidence to suggest that if a 
contribution (either financial or on-site provision) were made that the site 
would not be viable. As a result, the development fails to meet the 
requirements of Policy CS24 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy 
HP3 of the Sites and Housing Plan (2013).

2. The development fails to provide the most efficient use of land; having taken 
into account the density of development proposed and the capacity of the 
site. The development is therefore contrary to Policy CP6 of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2001-2016.

38. LAND ADJACENT TO 30A UNION ST: 15/03633/FUL

The Committee considered a report detailing an amendment for the planning 
consent for the development of the land Adjacent 30A Union Street, Oxford.

The Planning Officer presented the report and explained that the requirement for 
a legal agreement for a contribution towards affordable housing does not meet 
the tests in national planning policy for the seeking of developer contributions 
due to the provisions of Policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing not applying to the 
proposed development.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to remove the requirement for an affordable housing 
contribution for the planning consent for the development of the land Adjacent 
30A Union Street, Oxford.

Site address: Land Adjacent 30A Union Street, Oxford;

Proposal: Erection of 2 storey side extension to No. 30A Union Street to 
create 1 x 3-bed semi-detached dwellinghouse (Use Class 
C3). Provision of private amenity space, bin and cycle store;

39. 55 SUNNINGWELL ROAD OXFORD OXFORDSHIRE OX1 4SZ 
(16/00746/FUL)

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the erection of single storey rear extension and formation of 
decking area and steps at the rear at 55 Sunningwell Road, Oxford, OX1 4SZ.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00746/FUL at 55 
Sunningwell Road, Oxford, OX1 4SZ with the following conditions:



1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified 
4. Flooding 

40. 118 SOUTHFIELD ROAD: 16/01026/FUL

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for Change of use 
from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use class C4) for 
5 persons at 118 Southfield Road, Oxford, OX4 1PA.

The application had been called in by Cllr Azad, supported by Cllrs Rowley, 
Clarkson and Fry.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addressed the main objections 
raised by local residents concerning parking pressure.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation 
but requested the inclusion of an additional condition relating to the introduction 
of a limit on the number of visitor parking permits.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01026/FUL at 118 Southfield 
Road, Oxford, OX4 1PA subject to the following conditions as amended below:
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Bin and bike stores.
4. Condition requiring the variation of the local traffic order prior to the 

commencement of change of use to remove the eligibility of occupiers for 
more than 2 visitor’s permits per six months.

41. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

42. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

43. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm




